SWAN VALLEY

ANGLICAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES
2026



Swan Valley Anglican Community School is a not-for-profit organisation. The School Council is conscious of the impact of school
fees on the family budget and does all it can to maintain the fees as low as is practicable.

APPLICATION FEE
An Application Fee of $75 (including GST) is payable to apply for enrolment. This is non-refundable and is designed to cover costs
associated with the enrolment process. This fee does not guarantee enrolment.

ENROLMENT FEES

A non-refundable Enrolment Fee is payable at the time a confirmed placement is offered. This fee is not deducted from the tuition
fees. For 2026, the fee is $700 for the first child, $200 for the second child and $100 for the third child, to a maximum of $1,000
per family.

SCHOOL FEES 2026
Pre-Kindergarten (2 Day Week) $6,000 $340 $6,340
Kindergarten (4 Day Week) $5,300 $380 - - $5,680
Kindergarten (5 Day Week) $6,600 S460 - = $7,060
Pre- Primary $5,800 S560 - - $6,360
Years 1 $5,3800 $790 - - $6,590
Years 2 $5,800 $790 - - $6,590
Years 3 $5,800 $790 - - $6,590
Years 4 $5,800 $790 S440 $260 $7,290
Years 5 $5,800 $790 S440 $260 $7,290
Years 6 $5,800 $790 S440 S550 $7,580
Years 7 $7,800 $700 S440 $550 $9,490
Years 8 $7,800 $700 S440 $550 $9,490
Years 9 $7,800 $700 S440 $550 $9,490
Years 10 $8,100 $720 $440 - $9,260
Years 11 $8,100 $720 $440 - $9,260
Years 12 $8,100 $720 S440 - $9,260

Fixed Charges: A compulsory fee that covers a range of incidental costs (but is not limited to): consumables, equipment, excursions, insurance, swimming, some
text and exercise books, and the annual Yearbook. From 2026, Booklists for Primary will be included in the above Fixed Charges.

ICT Levy: Covers the hire of a school-owned tablet device and associated software licensing. Levy excludes some subject-specific software licensing. Excess for
accidental damage to the device is $50 per incident and loss of device is $300.

Camps (Years 4-9): A compulsory part of the curriculum.

SIBLING DISCOUNT
Apply to Tuition Fees only and to siblings attending the School at the same time (excluding Pre-Kindergarten). Sibling discounts
for 2026 are as follows:

2" sibling 15% 4t sibling 75%

3" sibling 40% 5% and subsequent siblings 100%

SUBIJECT SPECIFIC CHARGES (if elected)
Outdoor Education Levy Years 10 - 12 $800 per year
Uni Ready Levy Year 12 $200 per year

VET PATHWAY (if elected) Charges are set by the individual Registered Training Organisations (RTO) through CareerLink and
usually range between $1,000-$5,000 per year. Some courses are government funded and may not incur any additional costs.
The School will cover the $1,500 CareerLink Management and Coordination fees per student in 2026.

MUSIC TUITION FEES (optional individual music lessons)

Music Tuition is available to students in the School as a co-curricular subject. Tuition occurs once a week on a one-to-one basis
with a qualified instrumental teacher. To enrol in music lessons, please email music@svacs.wa.edu.au. Family fees must be paid
up to date for students to commence and continue with Music Tuition.

Music Tuition fees are $42.00 per 30-minute lesson for a maximum of 37 lessons per year. Fees are charged annually with school
fees.
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BUILDING LEVY: Compulsory annual charge of $500 per family and there is no pro rata adjustment for enrolment for part of the
year. The levy allows for the continued upgrade, maintenance and improvement of school buildings and facilities. The
contributions are non-refundable and cannot be claimed as a tax deduction.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES (e.g. Year 12 Ball, Valedictory Dinner, ICT damage excess) can be paid as charged.

DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF SCHOOL PROPERTY
Students are responsible for the care and timely return of all school property. Students and their parents will be held liable for
damage to or loss of school property. Immediate payment of the assessed cost will be required.

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND

The School has established a School Building Fund to which parents and friends are invited to donate. These funds will be used to
maintain and extend the school facilities in the future. The Fund is approved by the Australian Taxation Office, and all donations
over $2 are eligible tax deductions. Enquiries should be made to the Business Manager.

PAYMENT OF ALL FEES AND CHARGES
School Fees are billed as an annual fee and emailed to families in January 2026. Full payment is required by Friday 6 February
2026, unless an alternative payment arrangement is made.

To assist parents, the School Council has provided the following options for the payment of School Fees:

OPTIONS NUMBER OF PAYMENTS DUE DATE

Friday, 6 February 2026

OPTION 1 - via School 1 x Instalment by direct debit ) ] .

3% Discount applicable if paid by due date

February, April, July & October 2026
OPTION 2 - via School 4 x Instalments by direct debit -~ v, AP v

20" ofthe month/next business day

Bet Feb & N ber 2026
OPTION 3 - via School 10 x Instalments by direct debit Sl e ovember

20" ofthe month/next business day

With Edstart Plus, families will have greater flexibility with school fee payments,
with the options to choose a schedule that suits you best—weekly, fortnightly, or
monthly.

-The ability to choose your preferred day for when payments are made

-The ability to spread your school fee payments over the full year
OPTION 4 - via Edstart -The option to pay via direct debit, debit/credit card or BPay

-The ability to adjust your repayments at any time

Families wishing to move to Edstart Plus payments in 2026 can create an account
by visiting:

- www.edstart.com.au/svacs

-1300 139 445

All other charges are to be paid as charged.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS
By signing the Enrolment Agreement, parents have agreed to be jointly and severally liable for all fees and other payments. Any
request to vary this agreement must be made in writing and will be at the School’s discretion.

OVERDUE ACCOUNTS
Parents experiencing difficulties in paying their account should discuss an alternative payment arrangement before the due date
by contacting the Business Office (accounts@svacs.wa.edu.au / 08 9297 9506).

Where fees are overdue and no alternative arrangement is in place, an overdue payment penalty of $50 per month will be charged
whilst the balance remains outstanding. In addition, concessions may be forfeited for accounts not settled by the due date. Any
student whose school fees remain unpaid will not be permitted to nominate for, or participate in, optional extra-curricular
activities (including Music Tuition and school tours) until the account is brought up to date.

If fees remain outstanding at the end of a term, the School Council and the Principal reserve the right to suspend or terminate
student enrolment.

Legal action for recovery of outstanding accounts is taken when accounts remain overdue. Costs including commissions, fees and
legal expenses, are payable by the debtor.
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SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME (YEARS 7 - 12)

Families who hold an eligible Health Care Card or Pensioner Concession Card are eligible for up to $350 towards school expenses
through the Department of Education & Training WA Secondary Assistance Scheme (5115 Clothing Allowance paid directly to
parents and 5235 Education Program Allowance paid directly to the School).

Parents can obtain application forms or further information from the Business Office. Application forms must be submitted by
Thursday 2" April 2026.

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)
GST legislation provides that Tuition Fees incurred in education courses are GST free, however, there are some activities and
expenses that attract GST. GST will be included in each fee account where appropriate.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
Advance notice in writing of one (1) full term as per the school calendar must be given prior to the withdrawal of a student.

Examples of Withdrawal
a) For students due to depart at the end of Term 1, notice must be provided by the end of Term 4 (previous year).
b) For students due to depart at the end of Term 2, notice must be provided by the end of Term 1.
c) For students due to depart at the end of Term 3, notice must be provided by the end of Term 2.
d) Forstudents due to depart at the end of Term 4, notice must be provided by the end of Term 3.

SWAN VALLEY ANGLICAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL

Swanleigh Parade, AVELEY WA 6069
ABN 22 934 887 047
svacs.wa.edu.au

+61 8 9297 9506

General: school@svacs.wa.edu.au

Fees: accounts@svacs.wa.edu.au
Absentee: student.services@svacs.wa.edu.au
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